Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
	RM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Jack A. Zeineh & Illumea Corp.	Name: Trestle Acquisition Corp.			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 199 Technology Drive, Suite 105			
Execution Date(s)_08/26/1999 & 02/24/2006				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Irvine			
Joint Research Agreement	State: California			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip:92618			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No			
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
10/448,913				
A different sources and				
Additional numbers attached? Yes				
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name:Richard W. James				
Internal Address:Law Office of Richard W. James	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00			
Internal Address. Law Once of Richard W. James	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed			
Street Address: 25 Churchill Road	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
	8. Payment Information			
City: Churchill	-			
State: Pennsylvania Zip: 15235	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 412-243-8708	h Denseit Assount Number 502042			
Fax Number: <u>412-243-4070</u>	b. Deposit Account Number <u>502642</u>			
Email Address: rich@jamespatent.com	Authorized User Name <u>Richard W. James</u>			
9. Signature:				
Signature	February 26, 2006 Date			
Richard W. James	Total number of pages including cover 4			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 Docket No. 34660

ASSIGNMENT

Sole

WHEREAS, I, JACK A. ZEINEH, residing at 1511 Alto Lane, Fullerton, California 92831, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled COMPRESSION PACKAGED IMAGE TRANSMISSION FOR TELEMICROSCOPY, filed June 1, 1999, Application No. 09/323,371.

AND WHEREAS Illumea Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 151 Shipyard Way, Suite C, Newport Beach, California 92663 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

-1-

PATENT REEL: 017287 FRAME: 0889

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this ______ _ day of _ Augus 19 Ja¢ Zeirleh STATE OF COUNTY OF) On 2 before me Notary Public, personally appeared Jack A. Zeineh personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

JWE/mg MG IRV21881.1.*-8/2/99 4:45 pm



PATENT REEL: 017287 FRAME: 0890

Sole

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have bereunto set my hand.

FAX NO. :

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Trestle Acquisition Corp., a corporation of Delaware, whose mailing address is 199 Technology Drive, Suite 105 Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinaticr referred to as Assignee) purchased the assets of the former Illumca Corp., a corporation of Delaware, whose mailing address is 151 Shipyard Way, Suite C, Newport Beach, California 92663 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) and Trestle Acquisition Corp., is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent Number 6,606,413 issued August 12, 2003, United States Patent Application Scrial Number 10/448,913, filed May 30, 2003 as a continuation of the application from which United States Patent Number 6,606,413 issued; and United States Patent Application Serial Number 10/620,016 filed July 14, 2003 a continuation-in-part of the application from which United States Patent Number 6,606,413 issued, and

WHEREAS, Illumea Corp. is desirous of transferring its entire right, title, and interest in and to those patents and patent applications in all countries throughout the world and any Letters Patent to be issued upon those applications for United States Letters Patent to Trestle Acquisition Corp.;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignce is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignce, its lawful successors and assigns. Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to those patents and applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereot, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all divisions to contribution with those patents and applications in any foreign country and all applications for Letters Patent which may be granted in connection with those patents and applications, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for these applications and assigned, it is to assign a successors and assignent; successors and assigned to the united states thereof and patients on applications in any foreign country and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for those applications to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that Assignor will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting those patents and applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to those patents and applications in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, communicate, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection in connection with those patents and applications in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

County of State of		Jack A. Zeineh. Chief Scientific Officer, Illumea Corp.
State of Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of, 2006. Notary Public	SS.	151 Shipyard Way, Suite C Newport Beach, California 92663 United States of America Signature February 24, 2006 Date
Names of additional inventors attached [] Yes [X] No		

RECORDED: 02/26/2006

PATENT REEL: 017287 FRAME: 0891